

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

AUTHORIZATION OF FISCAL YEAR 2022/23 REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM FUNDING REQUESTS

WHEREAS, Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds are locally administered by the Nevada County Transportation Commission (NCTC); and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Department of Public Works requests authorization to apply for RSTP funds from NCTC for Fiscal Year 2022/23 as follows:

• General maintenance: \$490,594; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 22-148, which adopted the Nevada County Department of Public Works Capital Improvement Plan 2022 Annual Update (CIP) and authorized the Director of Public Works to proceed with implementation of the Program; and

WHEREAS, the new funding requests are for projects within the Nevada County Department of Public Works 2022 Capital Improvement Plan; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Nevada County Department of Public Works to request RSTP fund allocations from NCTC as follows, for a total FY 2022/23 RSTP funding request of \$490,594:

• New allocation for FY 2022/23: General maintenance \$490,594